RESOLUTION NO. 2015-037

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF TOURISM (DOT) WITH OFFICE ADDRESS AT CAPITOL GROUND, BONIFACIO DRIVE, ILOILO CITY, REPRESENTED BY ITS REGIONAL DIRECTOR, ATTY. HELEN J. CATALBAS, FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF INFORMATION CENTER, MUSEUM AND PUBLIC LIBRARY IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

WHEREAS, presented for consideration is the authority to sign in the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) by the Municipal Mayor from the Sangguniang Bayan for the implementation of Municipal Information Center, Museum and Public Library, under the flagship program of the DOT;

WHEREAS, the DOT is one of the participating agencies in the Grassroot Participatory Budgeting Process (GPBP), an approach to preparing the budget proposal of the agencies taking consideration the development needs of this municipality through poverty reduction program and projects;

WHEREAS, the LGU of Mina is eligible to access funds from GPBP, through the DOT for the Construction of Information Center, Museum and Public Library with a total requested amount of One Million Pesos (P 1, 000, 000.00) with counterpart from this LGU in the amount of another One Million Pesos (P 1, 000,000.00), having a total project cost of Two Million Pesos (P2, 000,000.00);

WHEREAS, an authority to sign by the Municipal Mayor from the Sanggunian is a requirements pursuant to the provisions mandated under RA 7160, also known as the Local Government Code of 1991.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a **RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF TOURISM (DOT) WITH OFFICE ADDRESS AT CAPITOL GROUND, BONIFACIO DRIVE, ILOILO CITY, REPRESENTED BY ITS REGIONAL DIRECTOR, ATTY. HELEN J. CATALBAS, FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF INFORMATION CENTER, MUSEUM AND PUBLIC LIBRARY IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA.** **ADOPTED** this 26th day of March 2015, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr, and was unanimously seconded.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.)MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.)HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor